
IN THE NEBRASKA SUPREME COURT

CASE NO. S-24-658

STATE OF NEBRASKA ex rel. LATASHA COLLAR,
Relator,

v.

ROBERT B. EVNEN, Nebraska Secretary of State,
Respondent,

and

JENNI BENSON, PAUL SCHULTE, TIM ROYERS and SUPPORT
OUR SCHOOLS – NEBRASKA,
Intervenors.

BRIEF OF JENNI BENSON, PAUL SCHULTE, TIM ROYERS and
SUPPORT OUR SCHOOLS – NEBRASKA

ORIGINAL ACTION

Daniel J. Gutman, #26039
Alexander S. Arkfeld, #27277
Sydney L. Hayes, #27051
LAW OFFICE OF DANIEL GUTMAN
PO Box 485
Omaha, NE 68101
(402) 319-8897
daniel@gutmanllc.com
alex@gutmanllc.com
sydney@gutmanllc.com

Scott Norby, #16338
NORBY WELDING
HUNZEKER, LLP
605 South 14th Street
Suite 220
Lincoln, NE 68508
(402) 434-2390
scott.norby@norbylaw.com

Attorneys for Intervenors

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES 4

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION 7

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 7

PROPOSITIONS OF LAW 8

STATEMENT OF FACTS..... 11

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT..... 13

ARGUMENT 15

 I. Relator’s Petition for Writ of Mandamus is not properly verified.
 15

 II. Section 1 of LB 1402 is subject to repeal..... 16

 A. The people’s referendum power is broad and subject to only
 one, narrow exception that is strictly construed..... 18

 B. Section 1 of LB 1402 is subject to the people’s broad power of
 referendum. 19

 1. Section 1 of LB 1402 is not an “appropriation” measure. ... 20

 2. Private school scholarships are not an ordinary state
 expense..... 22

 3. Funding nongovernmental, privately owned schools is not
 an expense of the state government. 24

 i. Elementary and secondary education is never a function of
 state government in Nebraska, and simply funding
 education does not alter this fact. 26

 ii. If K–12 education was a function of “state government,”
 Nebraska’s educational funding scheme would be
 unconstitutional. 28

 III. The Court should reject Relator’s framing of the purported
 expense..... 29

 A. The Court, not the Legislature, interprets the Nebraska
 Constitution..... 30

 B. The Legislature’s and Relator’s framing of LB 1402 as a mere
 “education” expense is too broad..... 31

C. The Legislature’s and Relator’s framing threatens State funding of K–12 education.	33
IV. Secretary Evnen certified the Referendum for the ballot.....	33
CONCLUSION.....	34
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Baldonado-Bellamy</i> , 307 Neb. 549, 950 N.W.2d 81 (2020)	10, 14
<i>Bank Markazi v. Peterson</i> , 578 U.S. 212 (2016).....	30
<i>Bartling v. Wait</i> , 96 Neb. 532, 148 N.W. 507 (1914).....	passim
<i>Campbell v. Area Vocational Tech. Sch. No. 2</i> , 183 Neb. 318, 159 N.W.2d 817 (1968)	9, 13, 26
<i>Dean v. State</i> , 288 Neb. 530, 849 N.W.2d 138 (2014)	10, 21
<i>Gimple v. Student Transp. of Am.</i> , 300 Neb. 708, 915 N.W.2d 606 (2018)	17
<i>Hargesheimer v. Gale</i> , 294 Neb. 123, 881 N.W.2d 589 (2016)	8, 12, 15, 16
<i>In re Interest of Fedalina G.</i> , 272 Neb. 314, 721 N.W.2d 638 (2006)	10, 15
<i>Jaksha v. State</i> , 241 Neb. 106, 486 N.W.2d 858 (1992)	9, 29
<i>Lawrence v. Beermann</i> , 192 Neb. 507, 222 N.W.2d 809 (1974)	passim
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803)	9, 29
<i>Neb. Coal. for Educ. & Adequacy (Coal.) v. Heineman</i> , 273 Neb. 531, 731 N.W.2d 164 (2007)	9, 29
<i>Planned Parenthood of the Heartland, Inc. v. Hilgers</i> , 317 Neb. 217 (2024)	9, 29
<i>Rein v. Johnson</i> , 149 Neb. 67, 30 N.W.2d 548 (1947)	8, 20
<i>Robertson v. Seattle Audubon Soc.</i> , 503 U.S. 429 (1992).....	30

<i>Sarpy Cnty. Farm Bureau v. Learning Cmty. of Douglas & Sarpy Cntys.</i> , 283 Neb. 212, 808 N.W.2d 598 (2012)	9, 14, 25, 27
<i>Schulz v. Dixon Cnty.</i> , 134 Neb. 549, 279 N.W. 179 (1938)	9, 26
<i>State ex rel. Stenberg v. Moore</i> , 258 Neb. 199, 211, 602 N.W.2d 465 (1999)	10, 20
<i>State ex rel. W. Tech. Cmty. Coll. Area v. Tallon</i> , 196 Neb. 603, 244 N.W.2d 183 (1976)	9, 14, 25, 26
<i>State ex rel. Wagner v. Evnen</i> , 307 Neb. 142 948 N.W.2d 244 (2020)	31
<i>State v. Haase</i> , 247 Neb. 817, 530 N.W.2d 617 (1995)	6, 10, 14, 15
<i>State v. Taylor</i> , 310 Neb. 376, 966 N.W.2d 510 (2021)	17
<i>Swanson v. State</i> , 249 Neb. 466, 544 N.W.2d 333 (1996)	27
<i>State v. Parnell</i> , 301 Neb. 774, 777, 919 N.W.2d 900, 902 (2018)	33
Statutes	
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 25-2160	6
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 32-1409	passim
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 64-303	15
Neb. Rev. Stat. §§ 79-1001–79-1033	14, 27
Tex. Gov’t Code Ann. § 406.003	15
Other Authorities	
1 GEORGE E. HOWARD, AN INTRODUCTION TO THE LOCAL CONSTITUTIONAL HISTORY OF UNITED STATES 234–36 (1889)	26
L.B. 1402, 108th Leg., 2d Sess. (Neb. 2024)	11, 20, 28, 29
LB 753. L.B. 753, 108th Leg., 1st Sess. (Neb. 2023)	10
Paul Hammel, <i>Passionate Battle Over School Choice Resumes in Nebraska Legislature</i> , Nebraska Examiner (Feb. 6, 2024, 8:35	

PM), https://nebraskaexaminer.com/2024/02/06/passionate-battle-over-school-choice-resumes-in-nebraska-legislature/	11
Press Release, Secretary of State Robert B. Evnen, Private Education Scholarship Partial Referendum Petition Returned for Signature Verification (July 27, 2024), sos.nebraska.gov/news-releases	11
Press Release, Secretary of State Robert B. Evnen, Secretary of State Certifies Private Education Scholarship Partial Referendum for General Election Ballot (Sept. 5, 2024), https://perma.cc/9TZ2-JNYV	33
Press Release, Secretary of State Robert B. Evnen, Signature Verifications and Certification Completed for Private Education Tax Credit Referendum (Oct. 10, 2023), sos.nebraska.gov/news-releases	11
Regulations	
433 Neb. Admin. Code § 6-002.....	14
Tex. Admin. Code § 87.41	14
Constitutional Provisions	
Alaska Const. art. XI, § 7.....	17
Mont. Const. art. III, § 5	17
Neb. Const. art. I, § 1	7, 12, 15
Neb. Const. art. III, § 1	17
Neb. Const. art. III, § 22	8, 20
Neb. Const. art. III, § 3	passim
Neb. Const. art. VII, § 11	9, 23, 24
Neb. Const. art. VIII, § 1A.....	passim
Wyo. Const. art. III, § 52.....	17
